
ENFORCEMENT STATISTICS 
 

YEARLY COMPARISON 
 
 

 1983 1984 1985 1986 1987 
 
# ADMINISTRATIVE ORDERS ISSUED 8 41 123 108 82 
# PENALTY ORDERS ISSUED 0 0 0 0 1 
# NON-PENALTY ORDERS ISSUED 8 41 123 108 81 
 
# WATER ORDERS ISSUED 4 29 112 97 64 
# WATER PENALTY ORDERS ISSUED 0 0 0 0 1 
# WATER NON-PENALTY ORDERS ISSUED 4 29 112 97 81 
 
# AIR ORDERS ISSUED 0 6 6 3 2 
# AIR PENALTY ORDERS ISSUED 0 0 0 0 0 
# AIR NON-PENALTY ORDERS ISSUED 0 6 6 3 2 
 
# LAND ORDERS ISSUED 4 6 4 12 15 
# LAND PENALTY ORDERS ISSUED 0 0 0 0 1 
# LAND NON-PENALTY ORDERS ISSUED 4 6 4 12 14 
 
# COASTAL ORDERS ISSUED 0 0 1 0 0 
# COASTAL PENALTY ORDERS ISSUED 0 0 0 0 0 
# COASTAL NON-PENALTY ORDERS ISSUED 0 0 1 0 0 
 
TOTAL AMOUNT OF PENALTIES 0 0 0 0 20,000 
TOTAL AMOUNT OF WATER  PENALTIES 0 0 0 0 0 
TOTAL AMOUNT OF AIR PENALTIES 0 0 0 0 0 
TOTAL AMOUNT OF LAND PENALTIES 0 0 0 0 20,000 
TOTAL AMOUNT OF COASTAL PENALTIES 0 0 0 0 0 

 



FISCAL YEAR 1987 ADMINISTRATIVE ORDERS ISSUED 
SUMMARY 

 
 

1TOTAL NUMBER OF ORDERS ISSUED 82 
TOTAL NUMBER OF PENALTY ORDERS ISSUED 1 
TOTAL NUMBER OF NON-PENALTY ORDERS ISSUED 81 
 
TOTAL NUMBER OF AIR ORDERS ISSUED 2 
TOTAL NUMBER OF AIR PENALTY ORDERS ISSUED 0 
TOTAL NUMBER OF AIIR NON-PENALTY ORDERS ISSUED 2 
 
TOTAL NUMBER OF WATER ORDERS ISSUED 64 
TOTAL NUMBER OF WATER PENALTY ORDERS ISSUED 0 
TOTAL NUMBER OF WATER NON-PENALTY ORDERS ISSUED 64 
 
TOTAL NUMBER OF LAND ORDERS ISSUED 15 
TOTAL NUMBER OF LAND PENALTY ORDERS ISSUED 1 
TOTAL NUMBER OF LAND NON-PENALTY ORDERS ISSUED 14 
 
TOTAL NUMBER OF COASTAL ORDERS ISSUED 2 
TOTAL NUMBER OF COASTAL PENALTY ORDERS ISSUED 0 
TOTAL NUMBER OF COASTAL NON-PENALTY ORDERS ISSUED 2 
 
TOTAL AMOUNT OF PENALTIES $20,000 
TOTAL AMOUNT OF AIR PENALTIES 0 
TOTAL AMOUNT OF WATER PENALTIES 0 
TOTAL AMOUNT OF LAND PENALTIES 20,000 
TOTAL AMOUNT OF COASTAL PENALTIES 0 
 
 
 
 

                                                           
1 Order Number 87-042-WP/HW is counted as one order in the Total Number of Orders Issued, and is 
counted in both the Total Number of Water Orders Issued and the Total Number of Land Orders Issued. 



FISCAL YEAR 1987 ADMINISTRATIVE ORDERS 
 

CHRONOLOGICAL 
 
 
ORDER # FACILITY                                               DATE ISSUED  PENALTY  
 
 87-001-WP The Water Works & Sewer Board of the City of Prichard 10/31/86 
2 87-002-WP Water Works & Sewer Board of the City of Gadsden 10/7/86 
 87-003-WP Eufaula Water and Sewer Board 10/7/86 
3 87-004-WP Town of Berry 11/3/86 
 87-005-HW Neptune Water Meter Company 10/10/86 
 87-006-SW Autauga County Commission 10/30/86 
4 87-007-WP Water Works & Sewer Board of the City of Prichard 10/30/86 
 87-008-WP Utilities Board of the City of Sylacauga 11/18/86 
 87-009-WP City of Lafayette 11/18/86 
 87-010-HW Greif Brothers Corporation 11/19/86 
 87-011-HW Dunlop Tire Corporation 11/18/86 
 87-012-WP Thomas Duckett Construction Company, Inc. 11/17/86 
 87-013-HW National Aeronautics and Space Administration, George 11/25/86 
     C. Marshall Space Flight Center  
 87-014-CA Karl F. Boyer and Marianne Boyer 11/25/86 
 87-015-WP Doxsee Foods, Inc. 11/25/86 
 87-016-WP M & T Chemicals, Inc. 12/2/86 
 87-017-WP NTN-Bower Corporation 12/4/86 
 87-018-WP National Fertilizer Development Center, Tennessee  12/4/86 
     Valley Authority 
 87-019-WP City of Fort Payne 12/15/86 
 87-020-WP Utilities Board of the City of Opp 12/19/86 
5 87-021-WP City of Brundidge 1/6/87 
 87-022-WP The City of Monroeville 1/6/87 
6 87-023-WP The City of Athens 1/6/87 
 87-024-SW` Cecil Holsomback 1/6/87 
 87-025-SW Jerl Ellenburg 1/7/87 
 87-026-SW Dallas County Commission, Pea Ridge Sanitary Landfill 1/7/87 
 87-027-SW Dallas County Commission, Highway 41 Landfill 1/7/87 
 87-028-SW Lamar Harrison, d/b/a Dirt, Inc. 1/13/87 
 87-029-HW Addie Atkinson, d/b/a Atkinson Enterprises 1/15/87 
 87-030-HW Kenneth Alexander,/d/b/a Alabama Alcohol and 1/14/87 
     Xylene Recyclers and d/b/a Alabama Reagent Recycling 
 87-031-AP Gulf States Paper Corporation 1/30/87 
 87-032-WP J & A Enterprises 2/5/87 
 87-033-WP Flav-O-Rich, Inc. 2/12/87 
7 87-034-WP Water Works and Sewer Board of the City of Aliceville 2/18/87 
 87-035-WP Utilities Board of the City of Greensboro 2/18/87 
 ORDER # FACILITY                                               DATE ISSUED  PENALTY  

                                                           
2 Amends Order No. 85-036-WP 
3 Amends Order No. 85-101-WP 
4 Amends Order No. 85-060-WP 
5 Amends Order No. 86-012-WP 
6 Amends Order No. 85-013-WP 
7 Amends Order No. 85-094-WP 



 
 87-036-WP W.E. Owens Lumber Company, Inc., d/b/a Owens  3/26/87 
     Plating Company 
8 87-037-WP Tennessee Valley Authority, Fabius Coal Preparatio Plant 3/26/87 
 87-038-DW The Remlap Water System 3/26/87 
 87-039-WP Bobby Harvey, d/b/a Tuskegee Sand and Gravel 3/26/87 
 87-040-WP Pete Reynolds and Norman Stokes, d/b/a Stokes and 3/26/87 
     Reynolds Feedlot 
 87-041-WP Martin Brothers Toolmakers, Inc. 3/26/87 
 87-042-WP/HW Oxford Plating Company 3/27/87 
 87-043-WP Tyson Foods, Inc. 3/30/87 
 87-044-WP The City of Sulligent 4/10/87 
9 87-045-AP John Dudley, d/b/a Phenix Lumber Company 4/14/87 
 87-046-WP Water Works & Sewer Board of the City of Ashland 4/14/87 
 87-047-WP The City of Alabaster 4/14/87 
 87-049-WP McElrath Farms 4/30/87 
 87-050-WP Board of Water & Sewer Commissioners of the City of 5/1/87 
     Mobile 
 87-051-HW American Brass, Inc. 6/10/87 
 87-052-WP Robison and Layton, Inc. 6/15/87 
 87-053-WP Town of Cottonwood 6/29/87 
 87-054-HW Chemical Waste Management 6/7/87 20,000 
 87-055-WP CMI-South, Inc. 7/30/87 
 87-056-WP The City of Camden 8/3/87 
 87-058-WP The City of Headland 7/30/87 
 87-059-WP Staybright, Inc. 7/30/87 
 87-060-WP The Water Works and Sanitary Sewer Board of the Town 8/3/87 
     of Fort Deposit 
 87-061-WP The Talladega Water and Sewer Board 8/4/87 
 87-062-WP The Utilities Board of the City of Opp 8/4/87 
 87-063-WP The Utilities Board of the City of Opp 8/4/87 
 87-064-WP The City of Hanceville 8/4/87 
 87-065-WP The Town of Ashford 8/4/87 
 87-066-WP Luverne Water and Sewer Board 8/4/87 
 87-067-WP The City of Heflin 8/4/87 
 87-068-WP The City of Gordo 8/4/87 
 87-069-WP The City of Livingston 8/4/87 
 87-070-WP The Town of Wilsonville 8/4/87 
 87-071-WP The City of Columbiana 8/4/87 
 87-072-WP Gulf Plating Company, Inc. 8/6/87 
 87-073-WP The City of Camden 8/7/87 
 87-074-WP Hudson Industries, Inc. 8/12/87 
 87-075-WP Greenville Plating, Inc. 8/19/87 
 87-075-WP Utilities Board of the Town of Chatom 8/24/87 
 87-077-WP Wayne Black, d/b/a Dixie Land and Mining Co. 8/28/87 
 87-078-WP D &D Water Renovators, Inc. 9/3/87 
 87-079-CA Randy Laney 9/3/87 
 87-080-WP Robison & Company, Inc. 9/3/87 
 87-081-WP Water Works & Sewer Board of the Town of Columbia 9/10/87 
 ORDER # FACILITY                                               DATE ISSUED  PENALTY  
 
 87-082-WP South Alabama Utilities 9/10/87 
                                                           
8 Revokes Order No. 86-052-WP and modifies Order No. 85-038-WP 
9 Amends Order No. 86-112-AP 



 87-083-WP Water Works and Sewer Board of Goodwater 9/10/87 
 87-084-WP City of Fort Payne 9/10/87 
 



FISCAL YEAR 1987 ADMINISTRATIVE ORDERS 
 

ALPHABETICAL 
                  DATE  
FACILITY                                                                                                                            ORDER #                ISSUED  PENALTY  

 
 Alabaster, The City of 87-047-WP 4/14/87 
 Alexander, Kenneth, d/b/a Alabama Alcohol and Xylene 87-030-HW 1/14/87 
    Recyclers and d/b/a Alabama Reagent Recycling 
 Aliceville, Water Works and Sewer Board of the City of 87-034-WP 2/18/87 
 American Brass, Inc. 87-051-WP 6/11/87 
 Ashford, The Town of 87-065-WP 8/4/87 
 Ashland, Water Works & Sewer Board of the City of 87-046-WP 4/14/87 
10 Athens, The City of 87-023-WP 1/6/87 
 Atkinson, Addie, d/b/a Atkinson Enterprises 87-029-HW 1/15/87 
 Autauga County Commission 87-006-SW 10/30/86 
11 Berry, Town of 87-004-WP 11/3/86 
 Boyer, Karl F. and Marianne 87-014-CA 11/25/86 
12 Brundidge, City of 87-021-WP 1/6/87 
 CMI-South, Inc. 87-055-WP 7/30/87 
 Chemical Waste Management 8-054-HW 6/7/87       20,000 
 Camden, The City of 87-056-WP 8/3/87 
 Camden, The City of  87-073-WP 8/7/87 
 Chatom, Town of 87-075-WP 8/24/87 
 Columbia, Water Works & Sewer Board of theTown of 87-081-WP 9/10/87 
 Columbiana,, The City of 87-071-WP 8/4/87 
 Cottonwood, Town of 87-053-WP 6/29/87 
 D & D Water Renovators, Inc. 87-078-WP 9/3/87 
 Dallas County Commission, Highway 41 Landfill 87-027-SW 1/7/87 
 Dallas County Commission, Pea Ridge Sanitary Landfill 87-026-SW 1/7/87 
 Dixie Land and Mining Company 87-077-WP 8/28/87 
 Doxsee Foods, Inc. 87-015-WP 11/25/86 
 Duckett, Thomas, Construction Company, Inc. 87-012-WP 11/17/86 
 Dudley, John, d/b/a Phenix Lumber Company 87-045-AP 4/14/87 
 Dunlop Tire Corporation 87-011-HW 11/19/86 
 Ellenburg, Jerl 87-025-SW 1/7/87 
 Eufaula Water and Sewer Board 87-003-WP 10/7/86 
 Flav-O-Rich 87-033-WP 2/12/87 
 Fort Deposit, The Water Works & Sanitary Sewe Board of the 87-060-WP 8/3/87 
    Town of 
 Fort Payne, City of 87-019-WP 12/15/86 
 Fort Payne, City of 87-084-WP 9/10/87 
13 Gadsden, Water Works and Sewer Board of the City of 87-002-WP 10/7/86 
 Goodwater, Water Works & Sewer Board of 87-083-WP 9/10/87 
 Gordo, The City of 87-068-WP 8/4/87 
 Greensboro, Utilities Board of the City of 87-035-WP 2/18/87 
 Greenville Plating, Inc. 87-075-WP 8/19/87 
 Greif Brothers Corporation 87-010-HW 11/19/86 
                                  DATE 

                                                           
10 Amends Order No. 85-013-WP 
11 Amends Order No. 85-101-WP 
12 Amends Order No. 86-012-WP 
13 Amends Order No. 87-002-WP 



FACILITY ORDER #               ISSUED     PENALTY 
 
 Gulf  Plating Company, Inc. 87-072-WP 8/6/87 
 Gulf States Paper Corporation 87-031-AP 1/30/87 
 Hanceville, The City of 87-064-WP 8/4/87 
 Harrison, Lamar, d/b/a Dirt, Inc. 87-028-SW 1/13/87 
 Harvey, Bobby, d/b/a Tuskegee Sand and Gravel 87-039-WP 3/26/87 
 Headland, The City of 87-058-WP 7/30/87 
 Heflin, The City of 87-067-WP 8/4/87 
 Holsomback, Cecil 87-024-SW 1/6/87 
 Hudson Industries 87-074-WP 8/12/87 
 J & A Enterprises 87-032-WP 2/5/87 
 Lafayette, City of 87-009-WP 11/18/86 
 Laney, Randy 87-079-CA 9/3/87 
 Livingston, The City of 87-069-WP 8/4/87 
 Luverne Water and Sewer Board 87-066-WP 8/4/87 
 M & T Chemicals, Inc. 87-016-WP 12/2/86 
 Martin Brothers Toolmakers, Inc. 87-041-WP 3/26/87 
 McElrath Farms 87-049-WP 4/14/87 
 Mobile, Board of Water & Sewer Commissioners of the City of 87-050-WP 5/19/87 
 Monroeville, The City of 87-022-WP 1/6/87 
 NTN-Bower Corporation 87-017-WP 12/4/86 
 National Aeronautics and Space Administration, George C. 87-013-HW 11/25/86 
    Marshall Space Flight Center 
 National Fertilizer Development Center, Tennessee Valley 87-018-WP 12/4/86 
    Authority 
 Neptune Water Meter Company 87-005-HW 10/10/86 
 Opp, Utilities Board of the City of 87-020-WP 12/19/86 
 Opp, Utilities Board of the City of 87-062-WP 8/4/87 
 Opp, Utilities Board of the City of 87-063-WP 8/4/87 
 Owens, W.E. Lumber Company, Inc., d/b/a Owens Plating Co. 87-036-WP 3/26/87 
 Oxford Plating Company 87-042-WP/HW 3/27/87 
 Prichard, Water Works and Sewer Board of the City of 87-001-WP 10/31/86 
14 Prichard, Water Works and Sewer Board of the City of 87-007-WP 10/30/86 
 RemlapWater System 87-038-DW 3/27/87 
 Reynolds, Pete, and Norman Stokes, d/b/a Stokes and Reynolds 87-040-WP 3/26/87 
    Feedlot  
 Robison and Company, Inc. 87-080-WP 9/3/87 
 Robison and Layton, Inc. 87-052-WP 6/15//87 
 South Alabama Utilities 87-082-WP 9/10/87 
 Staybright, Inc. 87-059-WP 7/30/87 
 Stokes, Norman, and Pete Reynolds, d/b/a Stokes and Reynolds 87-040-WP 3/26/87 
    Feedlot 
 Sulligent, The City of 87-044-WP 4/10/87 
 Sylacauga, Utilities Board of the City of 87-008-WP 11/18/86 
 Talladega, Water and SewerBoard 87-061-WP 8/4/87 
 Tennessee Valley Authority, Fabius Coal Preparation Plant 87-037-WP 3/27/87 
 Tyson Foods, Inc. 87-043-WP 3/30/87 
 Wilsonville, The Town of 87-070-WP 8/4/87 
 
 

                                                           
14 Amends Order No. 85-060-WP 



FISCAL YEAR 1987 WATER ORDERS ISSUED 
 
 
 

NPDES 
 
ORDER # FACILITY  DATE ISSUED  
 
 87-001-WP Water Works & Sewer Board of the City of Prichard 10/31/86 
15 87-002-WP Water Works & Sewer Board of the City of Gadsden 10/7/86 
 87-003-WP Eufaula Water and Sewer Board 10/7/86 
16 87-004-WP Town of Berry 11/3/86 
17 87-007-WP Water Works & Sewer Board of the City of Prichard 10/30/86 
 87-008-WP Utilities Board of the City of Sylacauga 11/18/86 
 87-009-WP City of Lafayette 11/18/86 
 87-012-WP Thomas Duckett Construction Company, Inc. 11/17/86 
 87-016-WP M & T Chemicals, Inc. 12/2/86 
 87-018-WP National Fertilizer Development Center, Tennessee  12/4/86 
     Valley Authority 
 87-019-WP City of Fort Payne 12/15/86 
 87-020-WP Utilities Board of the City of Opp 12/19/86 
18 87-021-WP City of Brundidge 1/6/87 
 87-022-WP The City of Monroeville 1/6/87 
19 87-023-WP The City of Athens 1/6/87 
20 87-034-WP Water Works and Sewer Board of the City of Aliceville 2/18/87 
 87-035-WP Utilities Board of the City of Greensboro 2/18/87 
21 87-037-WP Tennessee Valley Authority, Fabius Coal Preparatio Plant 3/26/87 
 87-039-WP Bobby Harvey, d/b/a Tuskegee Sand and Gravel 3/26/87 
 87-040-WP Pete Reynolds and Norman Stokes, d/b/a Stokes and 3/26/87 
     Reynolds Feedlot 
 87-043-WP Tyson Foods, Inc. 3/30/87 
 87-044-WP The City of Sulligent 4/10/87 
 87-046-WP Water Works & Sewer Board of the City of Ashland 4/14/87 
 87-047-WP The City of Alabaster 4/14/87 
 87-049-WP McElrath Farms 4/30/87 
 87-050-WP Board of Water & Sewer Commissioners of the City of 5/1/87 
     Mobile 
 87-052-WP Robison and Layton, Inc. 6/15/87 
 87-053-WP Town of Cottonwood 6/29/87 
 87-055-WP CMI-South, Inc. 7/30/87 
 87-056-WP The City of Camden 8/3/87 
 87-058-WP The City of Headland 7/30/87 
 87-059-WP Staybright, Inc. 7/30/87 
 87-060-WP The Water Works and Sanitary Sewer Board of the Town 8/3/87 
     of Fort Deposit 
ORDER # FACILITY  DATE ISSUED  
                                                           
15 Amends Order No. 85-036-WP 
16 Amends Order No. 85-101-WP 
17 Amends Order No. 85-060-WP 
18 Amends Order No. 86-012-WP 
19 Amends Order No. 85-013-WP 
20 Amends Order No. 85-094-WP 
21 Revokes Order No. 86-052-WP and modifies Order No. 85-038-WP 



 
 87-061-WP The Talladega Water and Sewer Board 8/4/87 
 87-062-WP The Utilities Board of the City of Opp 8/4/87 
 87-063-WP The Utilities Board of the City of Opp 8/4/87 
 87-064-WP The City of Hanceville 8/4/87 
 87-065-WP The Town of Ashford 8/4/87 
 87-066-WP Luverne Water and Sewer Board 8/4/87 
 87-067-WP The City of Heflin 8/4/87 
 87-068-WP The City of Gordo 8/4/87 
 87-069-WP The City of Livingston 8/4/87 
 87-070-WP The Town of Wilsonville 8/4/87 
 87-071-WP The City of Columbiana 8/4/87 
 87-073-WP The City of Camden 8/7/87 
 87-075-WP Utilities Board of the Town of Chatom 8/24/87 
 87-077-WP Wayne Black, d/b/a Dixie Land and Mining Co. 8/28/87 
 87-078-WP D &D Water Renovators, Inc. 9/3/87 
 87-080-WP Robison & Company, Inc. 9/3/87 
 87-081-WP Water Works & Sewer Board of the Town of Columbia 9/10/87 
 87-082-WP South Alabama Utilities 9/10/87 
 87-083-WP Water Works and Sewer Board of Goodwater 9/10/87 
 87-084-WP City of Fort Payne 9/10/87 
 
 
 
 

SID 
 
ORDER # FACILITY  DATE ISSUED  
 
 87-015-WP Doxsee Foods, Inc. 11/25/86 
 87-017-WP NTN-Bower Corporation 12/4/86 
 87-032-WP J & A Enterprises 2/5/87 
 87-033-WP Flav-O-Rich, Inc. 2/12/87 
 87-036-WP W.E. Owens Lumber Company, Inc., d/b/a Owens  3/26/87 
     Plating Company 
 87-041-WP Martin Brothers Toolmakers, Inc. 3/26/87 
 87-042-WP/HW Oxford Plating Company 3/27/87 
 87-072-WP Gulf Plating Company, Inc. 8/6/87 
 87-074-WP Hudson Industries, Inc. 8/12/87 
 87-075-WP Greenville Plating, Inc. 8/19/87 
 
 
 
 

 DRINING WATER 
 
ORDER # FACILITY  DATE ISSUED  
 
 87-038-DW The Remlap Water System 3/26/87 
 



FISCAL YEAR 1987 LAND ORDERS ISSUED 
 
 
 

HAZARDOUS WASTE 
 

ORDER # FACILITY                                               DATE ISSUED  PENALTY  
 
 87-005-HW Neptune Water Meter Company 10/10/86 
 87-010-HW Greif Brothers Corporation 11/19/86 
 87-011-HW Dunlop Tire Corporation 11/18/86 
 87-013-HW National Aeronautics and Space Administration, George 11/25/86 
     C. Marshall Space Flight Center  
 87-029-HW Addie Atkinson, d/b/a Atkinson Enterprises 1/15/87 
 87-030-HW Kenneth Alexander,/d/b/a Alabama Alcohol and 1/14/87 
     Xylene Recyclers and d/b/a Alabama Reagent Recycling 
 87-042-WP/HW Oxford Plating Company 3/27/87 
 87-051-HW American Brass, Inc. 6/10/87 
 87-054-HW Chemical Waste Management 6/7/87 20,000 
 
 
 

SOLID WASTE 
 
ORDER # FACILITY  DATE ISSUED  
 
 87-006-SW Autauga County Commission 10/30/86 
 87-024-SW` Cecil Holsomback 1/6/87 
 87-025-SW Jerl Ellenburg 1/7/87 
 87-026-SW Dallas County Commission, Pea Ridge Sanitary Landfill 1/7/87 
 87-027-SW Dallas County Commission, Highway 41 Landfill 1/7/87 
 87-028-SW Lamar Harrison, d/b/a Dirt, Inc. 1/13/87 
 



FISCAL YEAR 1987 LAND PENALTY ORDERS ISSUED 
 
 

HAZARDOUS WASTE 
 
ORDER # FACILITY                                               DATE ISSUED  PENALTY  
 
 87-054-HW Chemical Waste Management 6/7/87 20,000 
 

 



FISCAL YEAR 1987 AIR ORDERS ISSUED 
 
 
 
 ORDER # FACILITY  DATE ISSUED  
 
 87-031-AP Gulf States Paper Corporation 1/30/87 
22 87-045-AP John Dudley, d/b/a Phenix Lumber Company 4/14/87 

                                                           
22 Amends Order No. 86-112-AP 



FISCAL YEAR 1987 COASTAL ORDERS ISSUED 
 
 
 ORDER # FACILITY  DATE ISSUED  
 
 87-014-CA Karl F. Boyer and Marianne Boyer 11/25/86 
 87-079-CA Randy Laney 9/3/87 
 


